VILLAGE OF DRESDEN, OHIO
MUSKINGUM COUNTY

PROJECT MANUAL
FOR THE

WWTP IMPROVEMENTS

APRIL 2019

PREPARED BY:

your trusted advisor §
consultants ~ engineers

afchitects
E N G I N E E R S

planners

148 North High Street
Gahanna, Ohio 43230
(614) 471-7310

PREPARED FOR:

Village of Dresden
P.O. Box 539
904 Chestnut Street
Dresden, OH 43821

Project No. 10787-GGC/180293-CT




Division 0
00001
00010
00111
00200
00300
00410
00430
00440
00441
00451
00455
00460
00470
00510
00520
00540
00550
00610
00615
00620
00625
00626
00641
00642
00643
00644
00645
00700
00800
00850
00880
00890
00900
00940
00941
00942

Division 1
01010
01025

SECTION 00010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Bidding and Conftracting Requirements
Cover Page

Table of Contents

Advertisement for Bids

Instructions to Bidders

Information Available to Bidders

Bid Form

Bid Bond

Bid Conditions — OPWC Assisted Construction Projects
Bid Conditions — USDA RD Assisted Construction Projects
Qualifications Statement

Certification of Non-Segregated Facilities
Non-Collusion Affidavit

Proposal Affidavit

Notice of Award

Agreement

Delinquent Personal Property Tax Affidavit
Notice to Proceed

Performance Bond

Payment Bond

Application for Payment

Certificate of Substantial Completion

Notice of Acceptability

Conditional Waiver of Mechanic's Lien
Unconditional Waiver of Mechanic’s Lien
Conditional Partial Waiver of Mechanic’s Lien
Unconditional Partial Waiver of Mechanic’s Lien
Final Affidavit and Waiver of Lien

General Conditions

Supplementary Conditions

Funding Agency Requirements

Prevailing Wage Rates

Permits

Addenda

Work Change Directive

Change Order

Field Order

Site Work
Summary of Work
Measurement and Payment

Project No. 10787-GGC/180293-CT

00010 - 1



01039 Coordination Field Eng and Meetings

01300 Submittals

01310 Progress Schedules

01400 Quality Control

01500 Construction Facilities and Temporary Controls
01600 Materials and Equipment
01650 Starting of Systems

01700 Contract Closeout

01730 O & M Data

Division 2 Site Work

02050 Demolition

02051 Sewer Abandonment

02130 Trench Excavation, Bedding and Backfill
02200 Earthwork and Site Preparation
02222 Excavation

02226 Granular Backfill

02228 Sludge Demolition

02229 Rock Removal

02240 Dewatering

02270 Slope Protection and Erosion Control
02275 Sediment Control

02500 Pavement Construction

02501 Concrete Walks

02607 Manholes and Covers

02610 Site Water System

02730 Sanitary Sewerage System
02769 Temporary Bypass Pumping Systems
02820 Fences and Gates

02936 Seeding

Division 3 Concrete

03100 Concrete Formwork

03200 Concrete Reinforcement
03300 Cast in Place Concrete

03355 Concrete Floor Finishing
03410 Precast Concrete Structures
03415 Concrete Hollow Core Planks
Division 4 Masonry

04055 Masonry Materials

04800 Masonry Assemblies

Division 5 Metals

05500 Metal Fabrications

05505 Aluminum Railings and Grating

Project No. 10787-GGC/180293-CT 00010 - 2



Division 6 Wood and Plastics

06114 Wood Blocking and Curbing

06600 FRP Railing and Grating

Division 7 Thermal and Moisture Protection
07160 Vapor Barriers

07180 Water Repellants

07190 Water Repellant Treatment (Masonry)
07210 Building Insulation

07500 Membrane Roofing

07700 Roof Specialties and Accessories
07900 Sealants

07920 Joint Sealants

Division 8 Doors and Windows

08100 Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
08330 Overhead Rolling Service Doors
08550 Vinyl Windows

08551 Vinyl Windows — Double Hung
08710 Door Hardware

08800 Glazing

Division 9 Finishes

09900 Painting

Division 10 Specialties

10421 Bronze Plaque

10525 Fire Extinguishers

Division 11 Eguipment

11135 Mechanically Cleaned Bar Screen
11226 Clarifier Equipment

11262 Ultraviolet Equipment

11280 Valves

11282 Telescoping Valves

11287 Stop Gate and Slide Gate

11310 Influent and RAS Pump Station
11320 Sludge Transfer Pump Station
11360 Rotary Fan Press

11365 Polymer Blending and Feed Equipment
11371 Air Diffuser Equipment

11374 Positive Displacement Blowers
11375 Oxidation Ditch and Mixing Equipment
11950 Sluice Gates

Division 13 Special Construction

Project No. 10787-GGG/M80293-CT 00010-3



13500 Panel Shades

Division 15 Mechanical

15100 Building Services Piping

15123 Wall and Floor Pipes and Pipe Sleeves
15135 Piping Supports

15140 Supports and Hangers

15201 Process Piping

15270 Flow Meters

15410 Plumbing Fixtures and Equipment
15775 Electric Unit Heaters

15820 Dehumidification Equipment

15833 Cast Aluminum Pressure Blowers
15834 Propeller Fans

15835 Sidewall Mounted Transfer Fans
15836 Roof Downblast Centrifugal Exhaust Fan
15837 Ventilation Fan

Division 16 Electrical

16010 General Electrical Provisions

16015 Electrical Grounding

16020 Conduit Systems

16030 Wire and Cable

16035 Instrument Wire and Cable

16060 Switches and Receptacles

16120 Disconnect Switches

16170 Process Control Panels and Hardware
16171 Panel Mounted Instruments and Devices
16180 Equipment Wiring

16190 Supporting Devices

16195 Electrical Identification

16230 Standby Generator Set

16413 Automatic Transfer Switch

16425 Variable Frequency Drives (VFD's})
16427 Electric Actuators

16451 Dry Type Transformers

16470 Panelboards

16471 Distribution Panels

16510 Interior Lighting

16520 Exterior Lighting

16530 Emergency Lighting

16620 Heat Trace

16900 Supervisory Control & Data Acquisition System
16901 Instrumentation

END OF SECTION

Project No. 10787-GGC/180293-CT 00010 -4



SECTION 00111
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

VILLAGE OF DRESDEN
MUSKINGUM COUNTY, OHIO
WWTP IMPROVEMENTS

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Village of Dresden WWTP Improvements will be received by the
Village of Dresden, Muskingum County, Ohio, at the offices of the Village, 204 Chestnut Street, Dresden,
OH 43821, until 11:00 A.M local time on January 7, 2020, at which time the Bids received will be publicly
opened and read. The Project consists of constructing improvements at the existing Village of Dresden
WWTP.

Bids will be received for a single contract generally described as inclusive of Site Work, Treatment Process,
Sludge Dewatering Facilities and related components. Bids shall be on a lump sum and unit price basis,
with additive alternate bid items as indicated in the Bid Form. The opinion of cost for the project is
$4,600,000 as of March 1, 2019.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: CT Consultants, Inc. The Engineer for the project is CT
Consultants, Inc. The project manager is Barbara R. Anderson, P.E., who may be reached at (614) 904-
3458 or via email at CT180293 @ctconsultants.com regarding the project.

Bidding Documents may be examined online at www.ctconsultants.com/bidinfo/index.html; at the office
of the Owner, 904 Chestnut Street, Dresden, OH 43821, Monday 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. and Tuesday,
Thursday and Friday 9:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M.; and the office of the Engineer, CT Consultants, Inc., 148 North
High Street, Gahanna, OH 43230, on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 8 A.M. and 4 P.M.

Printed copies of the Bidding Documents may be cbtained from CT Consultants, Inc., 8150 Sterling Court,
Mentor, Chio 44060, upon payment of a deposit to CT Consultants, Inc. of $285 for each set {5250 plus a
non-refundable shipping charge of $35 per set). Checks for Bidding Documents shall be payable to “CT
Consultants, Inc.” per.the Instructions to Obtain Plans and Specifications on CT Consultants, Inc.’s website.
Document sets will include both Drawings and a Project Manual. Bidders who return full sets of the
Bidding Documents in good condition (suitable for re-use) within 30 days after receipt of Bids will receive
a 550 refund. Non-Bidders, and Bidders who obtain more than one set of the Bidding Documents, will not
receive a refund for documents returned in good condition within the time limit indicated above. Upon
request and receipt of the document deposit, CT Consultants, Inc. will transmit the Bidding Documents
via delivery service. The date that the Bidding Documents are transmitted by CT Consultants, Inc. will be
considered the Bidder’'s date of receipt of the Bidding Documents. Partial sets of Bidding Documents will
not be available. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding
Documents, including Addenda if any, obtained from sources other than CT Consultants, Inc.

A pre-bid conference will be held at 10:00 A.M. local time on December 11, 2019 at the Vilfage of Dresden
Village Hall, 904 Chestnut Street, Dresden, OH 43821. Attendance at the pre-bid conference is highly
encouraged but is not mandatory.

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

Section 746 of Title VIl of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017 {Division A - Agriculture, Rural
Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2017) and
subsequent statutes mandating domestic preference applies an American Iron and Steel requirement to
Contract B of this project. All listed iron and steel products used in Contract B must be produced in the
United States. The term “iron and steel products” means the following products made primarily of iron or



steel: lined or unlined pipes and fittings, manhole covers and other municipal castings, hydrants, tanks,
flanges, pipe clamps and restraints, valves, structural steel, reinforced precast concrete, and construction
materials. The deminimis and minor components waiver apply to this contract.

Bidders who submit a Bid must be a Plan Holder of Record at CT Consultants, Inc. Bids from Bidders who
are not on the Plan Holders List may be returned as not being responsive.

Bidders shall comply with the President’s Executive Order No. 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity as
amended.

Bids of corporations not chartered in Ohio must be accompanied by proper certification that the
corporation is authorized to do business in Ohio.

The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall pay employees on the project the current applicable prevailing
wages established by the State of Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Labor & Worker Safety,
Wage and Hour Bureau, including all updates, and shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 4115 of the
Ohio Revised Code.

The Village of Dresden reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any infarmalities or irregularities
in the bids received, and to accept any bid which it deems lowest and best. Any bid submittals deemed
by the Owner to be incomplete or non-responsive will be rejected.

BY THE ORDER OF:

Village of Dresden
David A. Mathew, Mayor

Published: 11/26/2019, 12/2/2019. 12/9/2019



