## VILLAGE OF DRESDEN, OHIO MUSKINGUM COUNTY

# PROJECT MANUAL FOR THE

## WWTP IMPROVEMENTS

**APRIL 2019** 

PREPARED BY:





148 North High Street Gahanna, Ohio 43230 (614) 471-7310

PREPARED FOR:

Village of Dresden P.O. Box 539 904 Chestnut Street Dresden, OH 43821

Project No. 10787-GGC/180293-CT

## **SECTION 00010**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Division 0</b> 00001 00010	Bidding and Contracting Requirements Cover Page Table of Contents		
00010	Advertisement for Bids		
00200	Instructions to Bidders		
00300	Information Available to Bidders		
00410	Bid Form		
00430	Bid Bond		
00440	Bid Conditions – OPWC Assisted Construction Projects		
00441	Bid Conditions – USDA RD Assisted Construction Projects		
00451	Qualifications Statement		
00455	Certification of Non-Segregated Facilities		
00460	Non-Collusion Affidavit		
00470	Proposal Affidavit		
00510	Notice of Award		
00520	Agreement		
00540	Delinquent Personal Property Tax Affidavit		
00550	Notice to Proceed		
00610	Performance Bond		
00615	Payment Bond		
00620	Application for Payment		
00625	Certificate of Substantial Completion		
00626	Notice of Acceptability		
00641	Conditional Waiver of Mechanic's Lien		
00642	Unconditional Waiver of Mechanic's Lien		
00643	Conditional Partial Waiver of Mechanic's Lien		
00644	Unconditional Partial Waiver of Mechanic's Lien		
00645	Final Affidavit and Waiver of Lien		
00700	General Conditions		
00800	Supplementary Conditions		
00850	Funding Agency Requirements		
00880	Prevailing Wage Rates		
00890	Permits		
00900	Addenda		
00940	Work Change Directive		
00941	Change Order		
00942	Field Order		
Division 1	Site Work		
01010	Summary of Work		
01025	Measurement and Payment		

Coordination Field Eng and Meetings
Submittals
Progress Schedules
Quality Control
Construction Facilities and Temporary Controls
Materials and Equipment
Starting of Systems
Contract Closeout
O & M Data
Site Work
Demolition
Sewer Abandonment
Trench Excavation, Bedding and Backfill
Earthwork and Site Preparation
Excavation
Granular Backfill
Sludge Demolition
Rock Removal
Dewatering
Slope Protection and Erosion Control
Sediment Control
Pavement Construction
Concrete Walks
Manholes and Covers
Site Water System
Sanitary Sewerage System
Temporary Bypass Pumping Systems
Fences and Gates
Seeding
Concrete

Division 3	Concrete
03100	Concrete

03100 Concrete Formwork
03200 Concrete Reinforcement
03300 Cast in Place Concrete
03355 Concrete Floor Finishing
03410 Precast Concrete Structures
03415 Concrete Hollow Core Planks

Division 4 Masonry

04055 Masonry Materials 04800 Masonry Assemblies

Division 5 Metals

05500 Metal Fabrications

05505 Aluminum Railings and Grating

Division 6 **Wood and Plastics** 06114 Wood Blocking and Curbing 06600 FRP Railing and Grating Division 7 Thermal and Moisture Protection 07160 Vapor Barriers 07180 Water Repellants 07190 Water Repellant Treatment (Masonry) 07210 **Building Insulation** 07500 Membrane Roofing Roof Specialties and Accessories 07700 07900 Sealants 07920 Joint Sealants Division 8 **Doors and Windows** 08100 Hollow Metal Doors and Frames 08330 Overhead Rolling Service Doors 08550 Vinyl Windows Vinyl Windows - Double Hung 08551 08710 Door Hardware 08800 Glazing Division 9 **Finishes** 09900 **Painting Division 10 Specialties** 10421 Bronze Plaque 10525 Fire Extinguishers Division 11 **Equipment** Mechanically Cleaned Bar Screen 11135 11226 Clarifier Equipment 11262 **Ultraviolet Equipment** 11280 Valves 11282 Telescoping Valves 11287 Stop Gate and Slide Gate 11310 Influent and RAS Pump Station Sludge Transfer Pump Station 11320 11360 Rotary Fan Press 11365 Polymer Blending and Feed Equipment Air Diffuser Equipment 11371 11374 Positive Displacement Blowers 11375 Oxidation Ditch and Mixing Equipment 11950 Sluice Gates

**Special Construction** 

Division 13

13500	Panel Shades
Division 15	Mechanical
15100	Building Services Piping
15123	Wall and Floor Pipes and Pipe Sleeves
15135	Piping Supports
15140	Supports and Hangers
15201	Process Piping
15270	Flow Meters
15410	Plumbing Fixtures and Equipment
15775	Electric Unit Heaters
15820	Dehumidification Equipment
15833	Cast Aluminum Pressure Blowers
15834	Propeller Fans
15835	Sidewall Mounted Transfer Fans
15836	Roof Downblast Centrifugal Exhaust Fan
15837	Ventilation Fan
Division 16	<u>Electrical</u>
16010	General Electrical Provisions
16015	Electrical Grounding
16020	Conduit Systems
16030	Wire and Cable
16035	Instrument Wire and Cable
16060	Switches and Receptacles
16120	Disconnect Switches
16170	Process Control Panels and Hardware
16171	Panel Mounted Instruments and Devices
16180	Equipment Wiring
16190	Supporting Devices
16195	Electrical Identification
16230	Standby Generator Set
16413	Automatic Transfer Switch
16425	Variable Frequency Drives (VFD's)
16427	Electric Actuators
16451	Dry Type Transformers
16470	Panelboards
16471	Distribution Panels
16510	Interior Lighting
16520	Exterior Lighting
16530	Emergency Lighting
16620	Heat Trace
16900	Supervisory Control & Data Acquisition System
16901	Instrumentation

## **END OF SECTION**

### **SECTION 00111**

### **ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**

# VILLAGE OF DRESDEN MUSKINGUM COUNTY, OHIO WWTP IMPROVEMENTS

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Village of Dresden WWTP Improvements will be received by the Village of Dresden, Muskingum County, Ohio, at the offices of the Village, 904 Chestnut Street, Dresden, OH 43821, until 11:00 A.M local time on January 7, 2020, at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read. The Project consists of constructing improvements at the existing Village of Dresden WWTP.

Bids will be received for a single contract generally described as inclusive of Site Work, Treatment Process, Sludge Dewatering Facilities and related components. Bids shall be on a lump sum and unit price basis, with additive alternate bid items as indicated in the Bid Form. The opinion of cost for the project is \$4,600,000 as of March 1, 2019.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: CT Consultants, Inc. The Engineer for the project is CT Consultants, Inc. The project manager is Barbara R. Anderson, P.E., who may be reached at (614) 904-3458 or via email at <a href="mailto:CT180293@ctconsultants.com">CT180293@ctconsultants.com</a> regarding the project.

Bidding Documents may be examined online at <a href="https://www.ctconsultants.com/bidinfo/index.html">www.ctconsultants.com/bidinfo/index.html</a>; at the office of the Owner, 904 Chestnut Street, Dresden, OH 43821, Monday 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. and Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 9:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M.; and the office of the Engineer, CT Consultants, Inc., 148 North High Street, Gahanna, OH 43230, on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 8 A.M. and 4 P.M.

Printed copies of the Bidding Documents may be obtained from CT Consultants, Inc., 8150 Sterling Court, Mentor, Ohio 44060, upon payment of a deposit to CT Consultants, Inc. of \$285 for each set (\$250 plus a non-refundable shipping charge of \$35 per set). Checks for Bidding Documents shall be payable to "CT Consultants, Inc." per the Instructions to Obtain Plans and Specifications on CT Consultants, Inc.'s website. Document sets will include both Drawings and a Project Manual. Bidders who return full sets of the Bidding Documents in good condition (suitable for re-use) within 30 days after receipt of Bids will receive a \$50 refund. Non-Bidders, and Bidders who obtain more than one set of the Bidding Documents, will not receive a refund for documents returned in good condition within the time limit indicated above. Upon request and receipt of the document deposit, CT Consultants, Inc. will transmit the Bidding Documents via delivery service. The date that the Bidding Documents are transmitted by CT Consultants, Inc. will be considered the Bidder's date of receipt of the Bidding Documents. Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not be available. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including Addenda if any, obtained from sources other than CT Consultants, Inc.

A pre-bid conference will be held at **10:00 A.M.** local time on **December 11, 2019** at the Village of Dresden Village Hall, 904 Chestnut Street, Dresden, OH 43821. Attendance at the pre-bid conference is highly encouraged but is not mandatory.

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

Section 746 of Title VII of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017 (Division A - Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2017) and subsequent statutes mandating domestic preference applies an American Iron and Steel requirement to Contract B of this project. All listed iron and steel products used in Contract B must be produced in the United States. The term "iron and steel products" means the following products made primarily of iron or

steel: lined or unlined pipes and fittings, manhole covers and other municipal castings, hydrants, tanks, flanges, pipe clamps and restraints, valves, structural steel, reinforced precast concrete, and construction materials. The deminimis and minor components waiver apply to this contract.

Bidders who submit a Bid must be a Plan Holder of Record at CT Consultants, Inc. Bids from Bidders who are not on the Plan Holders List may be returned as not being responsive.

Bidders shall comply with the President's Executive Order No. 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity as amended.

Bids of corporations not chartered in Ohio must be accompanied by proper certification that the corporation is authorized to do business in Ohio.

The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall pay employees on the project the current applicable prevailing wages established by the State of Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Labor & Worker Safety, Wage and Hour Bureau, including all updates, and shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 4115 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The Village of Dresden reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any informalities or irregularities in the bids received, and to accept any bid which it deems lowest and best. Any bid submittals deemed by the Owner to be incomplete or non-responsive will be rejected.

BY THE ORDER OF:

Village of Dresden
David A. Mathew, Mayor

Published:

11/26/2019, 12/2/2019. 12/9/2019